## Center Township Culvert Permit

	_(private property owner) has ap	plied to install
feet of	inch smooth bore black plas	tic culvert at
	(address) in Center To	wnship,
Lisbon, Ohio. The property of	owner agrees to install and mainta	in said culvert
and to all terms and condition	ns set forth by the Center Townsh	ip Driveway
Culvert Requirements.		
	(Signature of Pro	perty Owner)
	(Name of Installer)	
(Date of )	Installation)	
(Comple	etion Date)	
Final Inspection Done By:		
Comments on Installation:		
Approved by Center Township	ip Board of Trustees on	(Date)
Trustee		
Trustee		
Trustee		

## Township Driveway Culvert Requirements

Most roadway ditches lie within the public right of way and where culverts are necessary for access to private property. The following are required in Center Township, Columbiana County:

- The property owner must request that either a Center Township Trustee or the Road Supervisor determine if a culvert is required and that the site be viewed and a permit issued.
- 2. Where a culvert is required the minimum diameter culvert permitted is twelve inches (12"). The twelve inch minimum diameter culvert can be made of double wall smooth bore plastic. A minimum of twelve inches of cover must be provided over top of the culvert.
- 3. The private property owner must furnish the culvert in good condition and an installer of their choice if they chouse to. Center Township will install driveway culvert only. At there convineince while in the area working. Center Township will not provide material to cover culvert or any costs of the installation.
- 4. The installer or property owner will notify a Center Township Trustee or the Road Supervisor for their final inspection before the final cover is placed on the culvert.
- 5. Clean-outs are required to be installed at sixty feet of center where the private property owner extends the culvert beyond the driveway culvert.
- 6. The culvert inlet and outlet will be clearly marked at all times to prevent crushing or closing.
- 7. No water heaters, 55 gallon drums, clay tile, or galvanized metal will be permitted as culvert.
- 8. After final inspection by the Center Township Trustee or Road Supervisor, inlet, outlet, and clean-outs are the responsibility of the private property owner to maintain such that there is a good flow of water.
- 9. If at any time a good flow of water is not maintained by the private property owner, the said owner has 60 calendar days after notification of Center Township to restore to good condition or replace the culvert.
- 10. After 60 calendar days Center Township has the right to remove the cover over the top of the culvert to establish water flow and eliminate water running on to the roadway. Center Township will not replace the cover removed from the culvert. This will be the responsibility of the property owner.
- 11. All culvert lengths and culvert diameters will be determined by Center Township Trustees and the Road Supervisor.
- 12. Center Township Board of Trustees are not responsible for any culvert that is off township right of way.